U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu Administrator's Secretariat Excise Department, Daman.

No. 3/1518/EXC-ADM/2015-16/ 1517 9

Dated 2 9 JAN 2016

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 22 of Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty Act, 1964, as applicable to the Union Territory of Daman & Diu, the Administrator of Daman & Diu hereby makes the following Rule to further amend Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty Rules, 1964 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules), namely:-

1. Short Title, Extent and Commencement

- (1) This Rule may be called the Goa, Daman & Diu Excise Duty (Amendment) Rules, 2016.
- (2) This Rule shall extend to the whole of the Union Territory of Daman & Diu
- (3) This Rule shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of Sub-Rule(5) of Rule 104

The Sub-Rules(5) of Rule 104 of the Principal Rule, shall be replaced by the following words:

(5) "When a license has been granted to an individual or an association of individuals such as a firm, or a legal person such as a company, no new individual shall be admitted to or existing one withdrawn from the said license without the written permission from the Commissioner and on payment of prescribed fee."

This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order and in the name of Administrator of Daman & Diu and DNH

(Kishore Bamania)

Joint Secretary (Taxation)

Place: DAMAN .

Date: 2 9 JAN12016

Colyto: The S. I.O. MIC, Secreturial, Duman with a request to upload on the official website of this Administration.